



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GUY JONES,)	
)	
Defendant Below - Appellant,)	Supreme Court No. 489, 2018
)	
v.)	On appeal from Superior Court
)	ID No. K1701006494
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below - Appellee.)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

/s/ Michael W. Modica
MICHAEL W. MODICA, ESQUIRE
Bar ID # 2169
Attorney for Guy Jones
P.O. Box 437
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 425-3600

Date: December 31, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	ii
Nature and Stage of Proceedings	1
Summary of Argument	2
Statement of Facts	4
Argument	
I. THE COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY FAILING SUA SPONTE TO SEVER THE TRIAL BECAUSE THE NATURE OF THE REDACTIONS OF EACH DEFENDANT’S POLICE INTERVIEW VIOLATED JONES’ RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	9
II. DEFENDANT’S FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WAS VIOLATED BY PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WHEN THE PROSECUTOR PRESENTED DEFENDANT’S PRE-ARREST STATEMENT WHICH INCLUDED IMPERMISSIBLE COMMENTS BY THE DETECTIVE.....	16
III. DEFENDANT’S FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WAS VIOLATED BY THE DETECTIVE’S IMPROPER COMMENTS CONTAINED IN DEFENDANT’S INTERVIEW.....	26
IV. DEFENDANT’S FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WAS VIOLATED BY THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT WHEN HE ARGUED FACTS OUTSIDE OF THE RECORD REGARDING THE	

RELATIVE POSITIONS OF THE INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN THE SHOOTING.....	28
V. DEFENDANT’S FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE PROSECUTOR ENGAGED IN MISCONDUCT BY REFERRING TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS AS “STORIES.”	31
VI. DEFENDANT’S FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WAS VIOLATED BY THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT WHEN HE ADVISED THE JURY THAT “YOU’VE GOT TO MAKE THAT DETERMINATION, YOU’VE GOT TO DECIDE WHAT OCCURRED.”	35
VII. THE COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY REFERRING TO THE DEFENDANTS COLLECTIVELY THROUGHOUT THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS MISLEADING THE JURY TO PRESUME THAT THEY WERE CONSPIRATORS AND/OR ACCOMPLICES FOR THE CHARGED OFFENSES OR THAT THEY MUST BE TREATED JOINTLY IN VIOLATION OF JONES’ RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	37
VIII. DEFENDANT’S FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WAS VIOLATED BY PROVIDING THE JURY WITH THE RECORDINGS OF DEFENDANTS’ INTERVIEWS DURING DELIBERATIONS BECAUSE IT PLACED PREJUDICIAL EMPHASIS ON THE INCULPATORY ASPECTS OF THEIR RESPECTIVE STATEMENTS.....	44
Conclusion	49
Exhibit A – Sentencing Order (Attached hereto).	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Ashley v. State</i> , 85 A.3d 81, 84-85 (Del. 2014).....	13
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139, 150 (Del. 2006).....	16-17, 21
<i>Bates v State</i> , 386 A.2d 1139, 1141 (Del. 1978).....	14
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 100 SCt. 2382 (1980).....	39
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 559 A. 2d 1234, 1241 (Del. 1989).....	15
<i>Brokenbrough v. State</i> , 522 A. 2d 851, 855,858-860 (Del. 1987).....	29, 32
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556, 595 (Del. 2001).....	20
<i>Doherty v. State</i> , 21 A. 3d 1, 2 (Del. 2011)	9, 38, 45
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 507, 525-27 (Del. 2006).....	47
<i>Floudiotist v. State</i> , 726 A.2d 1196, 1210 (Del. 1999)	13, 43
<i>Gregory v. State</i> , 616 A.2d 1198 (Del. 1992).....	23
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559, 567, 571 (Del. 1981).....	17, 21, 32
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002).....	17
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 230 A.2d 262 at 273 (Del. 1967).....	13-14, 43
<i>Luttrell v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 70 (Del. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Manley v State</i> , 709 A.2d 643 at 652 (Del.1998)	13, 43
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S.469 (1948).....	24
<i>Morales v. State</i> , 133 A.3d 527 (Del. 2016).....	17
<i>Morse v. State</i> , 120 A.3d 1 (Del. 2015).....	23, 44

<i>Pena v. State</i> , 856 A.2d 548, 550-51 (Del. 2004).....	26, 27
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 43 A.3d 906, 910 (Del. 2012).....	20
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 2007 WL 431255 (Alaska App. Feb. 7, 2007).....	40
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 575 A.2d 1108, 1119 (Del. 1990).....	13
<i>Spence v. State</i> , 199 A. 3d 212, 219-30 (Del. 2015).....	17
<i>State v. Albino</i> , 97 A.3rd 478 (Conn. Supr. 2014).....	21
<i>State v. Monti</i> , 722 S.E.2d 14 (Table) (N.C. Court of App., Feb. 21, 2012).....	39
<i>State v. Savage</i> , 2002 WL 187510 (Del. Jan.25, 2002)	21
<i>State v. Singh</i> , 793 A.2d 226 (Conn. Supr. 2002).....	21
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 593, 600-01 (Del. 2013).....	44, 47
<i>Thelemarque v State</i> , 133 A.2d 557 (Del. 2015).....	18
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 612, 615 (Del. 2010).....	9, 38, 45
<i>United States v. Binder</i> , 769 F.2d 595 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	46
<i>United States v. Carrasco-Salazar</i> , 494 F.3d 1270, 1272 (10 th Cir. 2000)	10, 18, 38
<i>United States v. LeFevre</i> , 483 F.2d 477 (3rd Cir. 1973).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Martin</i> , 729 Fed. Appx. 546 (9 th Cir. April 9, 2018)	40
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 108 F.3d 1031, 1035 n.1 ((9 th Cir. 1997)....	46
<i>United States v. Nolan</i> , 700 F.2d 479, 486 (9 th Cir.), cert.den., 462 U.S. 1123 (1983).....	46
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 733 (1993).....	10, 18, 38

<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 202 F.3d 992, 995 (7 th Cir. 2000).	10, 18, 38
<i>U.S. v. Stinson</i> , 647 F.3d 1196 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 443 F.3d 1310, 1314 (10 th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Wainwright v State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986).....	17
<i>Wiest v. State</i> , 542 A.2d 1193 (Del. 1988).....	13
<i>Whittle v. State</i> , 77 A.3d 239 (Del. 2013).....	20-21
<i>Williams v State</i> , 98 A.3d 917 (Del. 2014)	10, 38
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534, 539 (1993).....	13

Statutes & Rules

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	9, 16, 31, 35, 37, 44
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8(b)	12
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14.....	12
DRE Rule 404.....	23

Publications:

1 J. Wigmore, Evidence Section 57 (3 rd Ed. 1940).....	23
Mueller, C, Federal Evidence, Section 99 (2 nd Ed. 1994).....	24
